
 

 

MEETING 
 

BARNET CHILDREN'S PARTNERSHIP BOARD 

DATE AND TIME 
 

WEDNESDAY 13TH JULY, 2022 
 

AT 4.30 PM 

VENUE 
 

VIRTUAL MEETING - ONLINE 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF BARNET CHILDREN'S PARTNERSHIP BOARD (Quorum 3) 
 

Chair: Chris Munday 
 
 

Tony Vourou 
Pauline Coakley Webb 
B Thomas 
L Robinson 
C McCarthy 
R Morris 
S Curran 
M Miah 
 

E Burton-Lee 
J Baines-Holmes 
G Bradley 
N Marlow 
C Collier 
J Matthewson 
J Kelly 
T Howarth 
 

C Spybey 
E Waters 
M Serrao 
C Posen 
L Longworth 
E Rosen 
S Sands 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

S Olusanya D Bezalel J Osbourne 
N Taylor V Wicks  
 
In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Friday 8 July 
2022 at 10AM. Requests must be submitted to Allan Siao Ming Witherick, Governance 
Officer 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 
 

Governance Service contact: Allan Siao Ming Witherick, Governance Officer 
 
Media Relations Contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 Tristan.Garrick@Barnet.gov.uk 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 
Please consider the environment before printing.  

mailto:Tristan.Garrick@Barnet.gov.uk


 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Welcome  
 

 

2.   Minutes of Previous Meeting  
 

5 - 10 

3.   Absence of Members  
 

 

4.   Youth Parliament and Youth Ambassador elections and Youth 
Assembly update  
 

Verbal 
Report 

5.   My Say Matters  
 

Verbal 
Report 

6.   Sustainability  
 

Verbal 
Report 

7.   Young People's Perception Survey - ORS  
 

11 - 122 

 Deep Dive  
 

 

 

8.   Unaccompanied Asylum Seekers  
 

123 - 136 

 Reference Items  
 

 

 

9.   Forward Work Programme  
 

137 - 142 

10.   List of abbreviations  
 

143 - 146 

11.   Any Other Business  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Allan Siao Ming 
Witherick, Governance Officer.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, may 
telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also have 
induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 



 
 
     

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Barnet Children's Partnership Board 
 

Minutes of the meeting held 4.30 pm on 8 February 2022 
Held online virtually 

 
Board Members present: 

Chris Munday Executive Director for Children’s Services 

  

Councillor David 
Longstaff 

Lead Member for Children, Education & Safeguarding 

Ben Thomas Assistant Director Education, Strategy and Partnerships 

Lee Robinson Commissioning Strategy & Policy Advisor 

Collette McCarthy Assistant Director Commissioning 

Rebecca Morris Participation Officer 

Emma Burton-Lee Senior Communications & Campaigns Manager 

Ian J Harrison Chief Executive and Director of Education and Learning 
(BELS) 

Janet Matthewson Chief Executive Officer, Young Barnet Foundation 

Joanne Kelly Community PRU Headteacher 
 
Others in attendance: 

Councillor Caroline Stock Chairman of Health & Wellbeing Board 

Councillor Pauline 
Coakley Webb 

Substitute Barnet Children Partnership Board Member 

Jayne Abbott Resilience Programme Manager 

Joyce Mukoko Youth Engagement Officer 

Dr Anindita Sarkar Clinical Lead Barnet 

Jess Baines-Holmes Director of Integrated Commissioning 

Dr Tamara Djuretic Director of Public Health & Prevention 

Penny Mitchell NHS North Central London CCG 

Tony Lewis Barnet Safeguarding Children Partnership 

Allan Siao Ming Witherick Governance Officer 
 

1.    WELCOME  
 

The Chairman, Chris Munday, welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
2.    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 03 November 2021 be 
agreed as a correct record subject to the correction in the title of the Director 
of Integrated Commissioning. 
 
It was agreed that for future Minutes action points would be recorded and reported 
on at the next meeting. 
 
3.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  

 
Apologies were received from Inspector Bradley, Metropolitan Police. 

5

AGENDA ITEM 2



2 

 
Apologies were received from some of the Youth Parliament and Youth Assembly 
members. 
 
Apologies were received from the representatives of the Parent and Carers’ forum. 
 
4.    BARNET FIT & ACTIVE FRAMEWORK  

 
The Executive Director Adults and Health presented the second strategy covering Fit 
and Active in Barnet which was being promoted by a broad partnership.  They were 
working to increase the opportunities for individuals to become more physically 
active in a way that works for the individual.  The aim was that physical activity 
should be easy to access and part of everyday activity. 
A range of consultations have been undertaken for the new strategy with a focus of 
rebuilding after the pandemic.  They were keen to hear how young people could be 
engaged and inequalities addressed. 

 The partnership worked with schools through the resilience and public health 
programmes. 

 It was noted that referral routes needed to be maintained and promoted on a 
regular basis to ensure traction. 

 Clarification was given that this was about sport and activity, including 
everyday movement such as walking and dancing.  The partnership was 
currently developing an app which would also include other activities, 
gardening for example. 

 They had been successful in bringing in external funding to help improve 
access and provide interventions. 

 Other efforts were on mapping opportunities to ensure that they supported 
local groups and helped to address gaps where applicable. 

 The implementation plan included support for volunteering and training to help 
increase access. 

 It was noted that inequalities could take many forms, including non-financial, 
ability to access open walking spaces, as well as those with disabilities. 

 Other projects such as the BACE Holiday Programme were highlighted.  
(BACE Holidays: Barnet. Active. Creative. Engaging. Holidays) 

ACTION: 
Executive Director Adults and Health to speak to the representatives of the 
Pupil Referral Unit and how they provide support in accessing the voice of 
excluded children and young people. 
Executive Director Adults and Health to provide data analysis for use of 
Leisure Centres by young people to the Assistant Director Education, Strategy 
and Partnerships. 
 
5.    JOINT HEALTH & WELLBEING STRATEGY  

 
The Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing Board introduced the Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy and the work that was being undertaken alongside partners to 
help promote and improve the health and wellbeing of young people in Barnet.  The 
Director of Public Health & Prevention highlighted that it could not cover everything 
that individual partners did, but looked to help integrate health into strategies and 
policies across the Council and with partners. 

6



3 

 
It was noted that they were currently recruiting across the five boroughs for a lead on 
Children and Health issues.  Their work should link in to the Barnet Children’s 
Partnership Board on health issues for young people. 
 
Members of the committee queried: 

 How well the strategy picked up those with vulnerabilities and whether more 
needed to be done. 

 Whether the targets were good enough. 

 What the new innovations would be as a number of the things were long 
running projects. 

 Whether the student health checks included mental health. 
 
The Director responded that it did cover looked after children in the area and that 
they were looking at how added value could be focussed on those most in need.  
Work could be undertaken to see if it needed to be more targeted if there are 
identified gaps as part of the implementation plan. 
 
Work was ongoing to improve things around targets.  This included improving the 
acceptability of breast feeding and looking to change things incrementally to create 
better and more supportive environments. 
 
6.    DRAFT NCL ICS OUTCOMES FRAMEWORK  

 
The Director for Population Health Commissioning – Strategic Commissioning 
Directorate for NHS North Central London (NCL) Clinical Commissioning (CCG) 
Group presented the draft NCL Integrated Care System (ICS) outcomes framework.  
It was being taken to all five of the local partnership forums.  It looked at future 
targets and how the partners worked together on a number of areas including for 
example preventative measures.  The framework is currently being consulted on and 
the next stage would be identifying where differential effort might be required: 

 There was a need to consider what initiatives and projects are already being 
undertaken. 

 Improvements to investment in prevention. 

 Looking at support for maternity including the impacts of ante-natal care. 
Other activities included looking at what the NHS could do as an exemplar to support 
others, and to show how their activities could highlight good practise.  It was 
important to ensure that this aligned with the other strategies.  A level of pragmatism 
was required to ensure that it was possible to get momentum behind the actions. 
 
The Committee responded with issues such as: 

 The disconnection through the use of “health” which at some levels was seen 
to be inaccessible, whereas wellbeing was more inclusive. 

 How food insecurity and food education could be included. 

 How health support messaging through positive activity programmes such as 
HAF Fund (Holidays, Activity and Food). 

 How to connect with the voluntary sector who felt that they had limited 
influence on health. 

 How this would aid the Early Intervention and Prevention (EIP). 

7



4 

 How physical activities could be included. 
Action: 
Executive Director for Children’s Services and Director of Public Health & 
Prevention to meet to look at improved and inclusive indicators for the NCL 
framework. 
 
7.    BARNET SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN PARTNERSHIP  

 
The Barnet Safeguarding Children’s Partnership Manager introduced the draft 
business plan that was due to start in April.  They hoped that it would provide an 
opportunity to enhance links with the safe and secure aspect of the Children’s 
Partnership and improve outcomes. 
 
The external scrutiny of the partnership had shown that there was clear evidence of 
the impact and strength of the partnership.  There had been positive feedback on the 
support provided during the COVID-19 pandemic.     
 
They had also given recommendations linked to local and national needs.  Areas of 
focus coming forward included neglect, domestic abuse, self-harm and suicide.  
There were challenges in trying to ensure that the strategy was liked to what was 
happening on the ground and meaningful to Officers and partners. 
 
Action: 
Barnet Safeguarding Children’s Partnership Manager to liaise with the 
Commissioning Strategy & Policy Advisor to look at how the Barnet Children’s 
Partnership Boards plan would incorporate the Barnet Safeguarding Plan. 
 
8.    WORK PROGRAMME 2022-2023  

 
The Chairman noted that the current Work Programme was coming to an end and 
that the Board needed to consider what they would like covered in future meetings.  
Suggestions which came forward were: 

1. Deep Dives - As undertaken by the Health and Wellbeing Board where they 
looked at sections of the plan in detail at each meeting. 

2. Integrated Care Pathways - There was interest as to how young people were 
supported through these.  

3. Unaccompanied Asylum Seekers – This might cover those from Hong Kong 
for example.  It was noted that a paper was going to the Safe Guarding Board 
with regards to designated hotels. 

4. Barnet Parent Carer Forum – As part of a theme on co-production, it was 
agreed that the Barnet Parent Carer Forum should be invited to table an item 
to a future meeting. 

 
The Board were keen to hear from the different partners.  They agreed to look at 
how co-production was undertaken at other boards and their interaction. 
 
9.    YOUNG PEOPLE'S ITEM - TBC  

 

8



5 

Apologies were given on behalf of the young people.  A number of the members had 
been taking part with mock exams and the Youth Assembly had not formally 
restarted. 
 
It was reported that there had been a good turnout with a record number of 
candidates for the Youth Parliament and youth Ambassador roles. 
 
10.    ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
Action: 
Sustainability update from the Environment Strategy and Project Officer for 
the next meeting 
 
 

The meeting finished at 6.01 pm 
 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



BARNET COUNCIL – YOUNG PERSONS SURVEY 2021/22 

June 2022

Research conducted by:

OPINION RESEARCH SERVICES

11

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 7



Contents

• Introduction

• Key Headline Findings 

• Demographic Summary

• Satisfaction with Local Area

• Barnet a Family Friendly Borough

• Image of the Council

• Barnet Services

• Young People’s Concerns

• Young People’s Personal Safety

• Improving the Lives of Children and Young People

• Personal Wellbeing

• Community and Cohesion

• Communications

• Conclusions

12



This presentation repo
[...]
live a healthy life? 
Source: Barnet Council Young People survey of 500 residents 11-18, carried out face to face

116



Communications

117



Young people’s preferred methods of communication
33% of young people would prefer the council to communicate through schools, As in 2019 this was the most popular 
method of communication. 
There were two significant changes between 2019 and 2021/22. Firstly, there was a decline in the proportion of young people 
who would prefer an email newsletter and secondly, there was also a decline in the proportion of young people who would 
prefer Snapchat as their method of communication.

Question: How would you prefer the council to communicate with you? 
Source: Barnet Council Young People Survey (2021/22) of 500 residents aged 11-18, carried out by face-to-face.

Through schoolsEmail newsletter Face-to-face Posters/Adverts Instagram TikTok Via word of 
mouth from 
other young 

people attending 
youth forums

Snapchat Youth First focus 
within Barnet 

Magazine

Other

32%

28%

9% 10% 9%

5%

1%

33%

22%

12%
10%

8%
5%

3% 2% 1%
3%

2019 2021/22

118



Awareness of what the council is doing

Don't know

None of the above

Resilient Schools Programme

SEND local offer

Barnet Integrated Clinical Service (BICS)

BACE (Barnet Active Creative Engaging holidays)

Brent Cross Community Mural designed 
by teenagers from Whitefield School

General Mental health support in Barnet

The Youth Ambassador elections

The launch of Instagram page - @BarnetYouth_

Helping Children Back to School

The Youth Parliament Elections

Unitas Youth Zone in Burnt Oak

Kooth.com mental health and wellbeing support

1%

24%

5%

2%

31%

31%

21%

1%

26%

4%

4%

5%

6%

9%

11%

14%

15%

16%

18%

30%

36%

2021/22

2019

Three quarters (73%) of young people surveyed have heard of at least one of the following pieces of work Barnet 
Council is doing – this is in line with the 2019 survey (75%).
Only a few comparisons can be made with the 2019 sur
[...]
 to access 

their permanent housing offer.   

 

 
Graph 5: 

 

 
Support provided to Unaccompanied asylum-seeking children  
 
UASC children receive the same support and care by the local authority as children born in the UK and 
who cannot remain in the care of their birth families. However, many require additional support on account 
of their traumatic and difficult journey to the UK. Young people have reported their journey taking anywhere 
between 6 weeks to 3 and 4 years, and many young people will describe how their families pay people 
traffickers and smugglers thousands of pounds to assist their child with safe passage to the UK.   
 
Saleem’s story: 
At the age of 14 Saleem’s circumstances in his home country of Sudan changed and he and his 
family no longer felt safe. He began his long, frightening 7-month journey separated from his family 
to England where he was told he would be safe and could be happy. 
 
Saleem overcame many challenges along the way and even when arriving in England challenges 
remained. He needed to let authorities know he was here and that he was a child, however he didn’t speak 
English or know anyone. He was scared and did not know where he would end up. Saleem was taken to 
a foster family with 2 other Unaccompanied children. 
Saleem is now 19 years old, he speaks English well and is studying at university. He remains with his 
foster family under a staying put arrangement. With the support of this foster family, Social Worker and 

61
67

73
82

87
92 95

105 107 107
112 115

126
118 122

133

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

Q1
18-19

Q2
18-19

Q3
18-19

Q4
18-19

Q1
19-20

Q2
19-20

Q3
19-20

Q4
19-20

Q1
20-21

Q2
20-21

Q3
20-21

Q4
20-21

Q1
21-22

Q2
21-22

Q3
21-22

Q4
21-22

Care Leavers  UASC

128



Page 7 of 11 

later his Personal Advisor in the Leaving Care Service Saleem has learnt to feel safe and cared for again. 
He continues to receive support to help with his past trauma, unique to UASCs as a result of the
[...]
g accommodated in hotels, which were otherwise 
unused due to lockdown restrictions. These are known as contingency hotels. Around half of the 
contingency hotels being used are located in London.  
 
Despite Covid restrictions lifting, and asylum claims once again being considered, the hotel population 
remains high.  As of 13 May 2022, there were 12,625 people accommodated in contingency hotels across 
23 London boroughs. Barnet’s contingency hotel population currently stands at 992 people, 
accommodated in four hotels. As a result of the increased asylum seekers population in Barnet, the local 
authority received an increase in UASC referrals from solicitors and other charity organisations in the 
borough, supporting individuals who were initially identified as an adult, and now claiming to be a child. 
For many, an age assessment is required, as they have no documentation or paperwork to confirm their 
claimed age, or the age the Home Office has determined them to be.  
 
As of May 2022, 30 of the 67 UASC young people accommodated by the local authority had initially been 
placed in Home Office accommodation following being assessed by Home Office officials as an adult upon 
their entry into the UK. A proportion of the hotel referred cohort have also aged out of care and are now 
being supported by the Onwards and Upwards Service.  

130



Page 9 of 11 

 

 

The impact of contingency hotels on Barnet’s Unaccompanied Asylum-Seeking Children (UASC) 

population  

 

The volume of asylum seekers being accommodated in Barnet has a consequent impact on the numbers 

of young people entering Barnet’s care system as UASC.  As most UASC do not have recourse to public 

funds at 18, the local authority remains fully responsible for the cost of their subsistence and 

accommodation until their asylum application is finalised or until they are 25. This means that the 

financial burden of this increased UASC cohort will be felt by the council for several years to come.
[...]
ains an ongoing agenda with London Local authorities and is discussed 
at LASC meetings which provides a platform to capture key issues that are shared 
with the Home Office colleagues present at the meetings. The mandatory scheme 
may reveal further developments that local authorities experience in day to day 
operations.  
 
The Pan London Rota and the NTS are operating effectively alongside each other.   
LASC data collation and monitoring should determine any impact from both 
operations.  
 

 

LASC Temporary Accommodation and the Pan London Rota  

Quarterly Report:  October 2021–December 2021 

London Asylum Seekers Consortium  

136



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

  

London Borough of Barnet 

Barnet Children’s Partnership Board 

Forward Work Programme 

2022 / 2023 

 

 
 

Contact: Allan Siao Ming Witherick (Governance) allan.witherick@barnet.gov.uk  
 
 

 
 

137

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 9

mailto:allan.witherick@barnet.gov.uk


 

*A key decision is one which: a key decision is one which will result in the council incurring expenditure or savings of £500,000 or more, or is significant in terms of its effects 
on communities living or working in an area comprising two or more Wards 

   Page 2 of 5 
 

Subject Decision requested Report Of  Contributing Officer(s) 

13 July 2022     

Business items    

Youth Parliament and Youth 
Ambassador elections and Youth 
Assembly update 

The Board to receive a verbal 
update. 

 Practice & Learning Manager 
(Liz Shaw) 

My Say Matters The Board to receive verbal input 
from young people. 

 Practice & Learning Manager 
(Liz Shaw) 

Sustainability The Board to receive a verbal 
update. 

AD Sustainability (Yogita Popat) Environment Strategy and 
Project Officer (Robert Poole) 

Young People’s Perception 
Survey - ORS 

   

Deep Dive     

Unaccompanied Asylum Seekers The Board to note the update Director Children’s Social Care 
(Brigette Jordaan) 

Head of Service Corporate 
Parenting (Kate Jeffrey) 

Reference items    

List of abbreviations The Board to note the list Chair of the BCP Board  Governance Officer  

Forward Work Programme  The Board to note the 
Programme 

Chair of the BCP Board Governance Officer  

9 November 2022     

Business items    

My Say Matters The Board to receive verbal input 
from young people. 

 Practice & Learning Manager 
(Liz Shaw) 

    

Deep Dive     

138



 

Subject Decision requested Report Of  Contributing Officer(s) 

 <- Every time, topic to be 
decided 

  

Reference items    

List of abbreviations The Board to note the list Chair of the BCP Board  Governance Officer  

Forward Work Programme  The Board to note the 
Programme 

Chair of the BCP Board Governance Officer  

14 February 2023     

Business items    

My Say Matters The Board to receive verbal input 
from young people. 

 Practice & Learning Manager 
(Liz Shaw) 

    

Deep Dive     

 <- Every time, topic to be 
decided 

  

    

Reference items    

List of abbreviations The Board to note the list Chair of the BCP Board  Governance Officer  

Forward Work Programme  The Board to note the 
Programme 

Chair of the BCP Board Governance Officer  

27 April 2023     

Business items    

My Say Matters The Board to receive verbal input 
from young people. 

 Practice & Learning Manager 
(Liz Shaw) 

    

Deep Dive     

139



 

Subject Decision requested Report Of  Contributing Officer(s) 

 <- Every time, topic to be 
decided 

  

Reference items    

List of abbreviations The Board to note the list Chair of the BCP Board  Governance Officer  

Forward Work Programme  The Board to note the 
Programme 

Chair of the BCP Board Governance Officer  

 
  

140



 

Action Tracker 

 

Meeting Item Description Status 

8 February 2022 Barnet Fit 
& Active 
Framework 

Executive Director Adults and Health to speak to the 
representatives of the Pupil Referral Unit and how they provide 
support. 

 

8 February 2022 Barnet Fit 
& Active 
Framework 

Executive Director Adults and Health to provide data analysis for 
use of Leisure Centres by young people to the Assistant Director 
Education, Strategy and Partnerships. 

 

8 February 2022 Draft 
2022/23 
BSCP 
Business 
Plan 

Barnet Safeguarding Children’s Partnership Manager to liaise 
with the Commissioning Strategy & Policy Advisor to look at how 
the Barnet Safeguarding Plan would incorporate the Barnet 
Children’s Partnership Boards plan. 
 

 

 
 
 

141



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Acronym Long title Description

AVA

BACE Barnet Active, 

Creative Engaging

The council have worked with the Young Barnet 

Foundation to provide the Barnet Active, Creative 

Engaging (BACE) holidaying scheme which is DfE funded 

for all free school meal children and vulnerable children 

to access fun activities with a hot meal, activities include 

learning about healthy eating and exercise.

BCU Borough Command Unit (Check) Policing

BEA Barnet Equalities Allies

BECC Borough Emergency Control Centre

BEHMHT Barnet Enfield and Haringey Mental Health Trust

BELS Barnet Education & Learning Service Barnet Education & Learning Service (BELS) is a local 

authority controlled company which is responsible for 

providing the Council's Education & Skills service to 

Barnet schools.

BING Barnet Inclusive Next Generation Barnet Inclusive Next Generation (formerly Barnet 

Development Team Youth) is our SEND Youth Voice 

Forum.

BOOST Burnt Oak Opportunity Support Team

Multiagency team with staff from Jobcentre Plus, Barnet 

Homes, Councils Benefit Service, Education and Skills 

Team. We are an employment, benefit advice, skills and 

wellbeing project helping Barnet residents.

BPSI Barnet Partnership for School Improvement BPSI is a school improvement traded service to pool 

funding for training, consultancy and support.

BSPP Barnet Suicide Prevention Partnership

BYOD Bring Your Own Device Use of personal devices for limited business use.

CAMHS Children and Adolesce
[...]
onally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Young People's Perception Survey - ORS
	Barnet Young Person Survey 2022 full presentation with segmentation analysis  for Young People Partnership Board.

	8 Unaccompanied Asylum Seekers
	appendix 1

	9 Forward Work Programme
	10 List of abbreviations



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

Barnet Children's Partnership Board 
 

Minutes of the meeting held 4.30 pm on 13 July 2022 
Virtual meeting - Online 

 
Board Members present: 
Ben Thomas Assistant Director Education, Strategy and Partnerships 
Councillor Pauline 
Coakley Webb 

Chair of Children, Education & Safeguarding 
Committee 

Lee Robinson Commissioning Strategy & Policy Advisor 
Collette McCarthy Assistant Director Commissioning 
Jess Baines-Holmes Director of Integrated Commissioning 
Tal Berman Howarth Chair, Barnet Parent Carers Forum 
Emma Waters Public Health Consultant 
Sarah Sands Garden Suburb Infants 
Debbie Bezalel Inclusion Barnet 
 
Others in attendance: 
Sharon Smith Public Health Strategist 
Liz Shaw Children's Services 
Allan Siao Ming Witherick Governance Officer 
  
1.    Welcome  

 
The Strategic Lead gave apologies on behalf of the normal Chair of the board, the 
Executive Director Children’s Service and welcomed the Members of the Board, 
observers and the youth ambassadors who were present, to the virtual meeting. 
  
2.    Minutes of Previous Meeting  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 08 February 2022 be 
agreed as a correct record. 
  
3.    Absence of Members  

 
Apologies were received from Chris Munday, Joanna Yong,  Matin Miah, Susan 
Curran, Adam Driscoll, Caroline Collier, Anindita Sarkar, Judi Dumont-Barter, Kester 
Holmes, Emma Burton-Lee, Jayne Abbott, Daniel Morgan, Graig Bradley. 
  
Clarification was requested as to whether the meeting was quorate.  The 
Governance Officer confirmed that the quorum had been met.  Quorum required the 
Chair or deputy, one representative of the North Central London Clinical 
Commissioning Group, one representative of schools, one member representing the 
voluntary sector and one from London Borough of Barnet.  There was no 
requirement for an elected Member to be present. 
  
4.    Youth Parliament and Youth Ambassador elections and Youth Assembly 

update  
 



2 

Officers reported that there had been great engagement in the run up to the UKYP 
(UK Youth Parliament) elections.  Despite the added challenges of COVID and the 
recovery from COVID it had been the biggest turn out, with a variety of schools, 
young people who were home schooled and those who live locally but educated 
outside the Borough being involved.  The new youth members would be taking part 
in UKYP and BYC (British Youth Council) residential events to help prepare them.  
The Youth Ambassadors would then hopefully attend future meetings. 
  
ACTION: 
Youth Ambassadors to be supported to attend future meetings. 
  
5.    My Say Matters  

 
The Officer presented “My Say Matters” with the support of the youth ambassadors.  
They had launched the strategy and were now working on the momentum to keep 
things moving.  This had included a major launch project, meeting the Mayor and a 
script writing session for their involvement with Council.  Other parts would be placed 
on the website: https://www.barnet.gov.uk/mysaymatters  
  
Members of the Board welcomed young people to the Board meeting.  The young 
people would have the opportunity to influence other areas such as Health and 
Wellbeing and advocate for other young people.  It was noted that My Say Matters 
was a multi-agency project within family services but that they were keen to ensure 
that it touched all areas of the Council and with other providers to help provide a 
joined up approach. 
  
The Youth Ambassadors raised a number of areas of concern including: 

1)    Their concerns about knife crime and mental health in the local area.  They 
felt that this was an increasing issue which needed to be tackled.  This 
included discussions in lower schools and age appropriate support in to be 
provided in schools. 

2)    The question of how the Board could support them with their potential 
campaigns. 

  
The Board responded: 

         That they could send things out to schools from September and raise it with 
the Directors meeting of Head Teachers. 

         A Children’s Mental Health and Wellbeing Partnership Board was being 
formed and the involvement of young people would be essential in creating its 
charter. 

         Other partners highlighted how they were working with projects such as Art 
Against Knives (https://www.artagainstknives.com/), and StreetDoctors 
(https://streetdoctors.org/) as well as Resilient Schools which tool a whole 
school approach to supporting mental health and emotional resilience 
including training mental health first aiders. 

Other opportunities would also be explored and that they would look to put out an 
Instagram post after the meeting about some of the points raised. 
  
The Board discussed that there were a large number of facilities and opportunities 
available to schools and it relied on individual schools taking up the offers.  This 

https://www.barnet.gov.uk/mysaymatters
https://www.artagainstknives.com/
https://streetdoctors.org/


3 

varied and it was noted that it might be useful to collate a menu of the different 
programmes so that it could be looked at holistically by schools. 
  
ACTION: 

1.    Assistant Director Commissioning to look at how the Children’s Mental 
Health and Wellbeing Partnership Board engages with young people. 

2.    Practice Standards Manager to put out Instagram post after meeting. 
  
  
6.    Sustainability  

 
The Officers presented the report.  Members queried what sort of items were 
envisaged for the “Library of things” and the example of drills, lawnmowers were 
given as a way to help reduce consumption and costs. 
  
Questions were asked about how the information was being sent out to schools and 
the suggestion of the Directors briefing was made. 
  
Members of the Board queried whether the plan was for one central location and 
noted that the proposals could involve a lot of electrical items which would potentially 
need to be PAT (Portable Appliance Tested) before and after being loaned.  Officers 
responded that the aim was to pilot one location and that they would be looking at 
how the centres could be embedded within neighbourhoods. 
  
ACTIONS 

1.    Information on the scheme to be circulated to Directors briefings for 
schools and to the Participation Officer for young people. 

2.    Report on engagement to come to a future meeting. 
  
7.    Young People's Perception Survey - ORS  

 
A representative from ORS who had been commissioned to undertake the Young 
People’s Perception Survey gave an overview of the results. 
  
A Member of the Board queried why the analysis had been conducted at the larger 
parliamentary constituency level.  The consultant responded that the snapshot 
sample size used was too low to allow meaningful results at ward level. 
  
Another Board Member noted that demographic date on referrals was available.  
This had highlighted potential questions around mental health stigma and reporting 
in some cultural and ethnic groups.  This was contrasted against middle class white 
males feeing disenfranchised.  Sessions had recently been held to look at transition 
and how different groups could be targeted. 
  
It was noted that some of the results were at odds with other data, such as on mental 
health.  The Young People’s Perception Survey was just one set of data and did 
need to be tirangulated with other data and information.  It was reported that focus 
groups were being undertaken on the back of these results to verify and understand 
them. 
  



4 

ACTIONS 
1.    Feedback from Focus Groups run as a result of the Young People’s 

Perception Survey 2021/22 to be given at a future meeting. 
  
8.    Unaccompanied Asylum Seekers  

 
The Officer presented an update on the numbers of Unaccompanied Asylum 
Seekers locally.  Most were presenting themselves at police stations within the 
Borough and the average age was 16 with few age disputes.  The individuals would 
be supported through their asylum claims.  From July 2020 there had been a large 
influx, including those who had presented as adults claiming that they were young 
people.  This was mainly in the age 16/17 range and had resulted in more age 
assessments being required. 
  
The assessments and outcomes could take some time and individuals were being 
supported through the process.  Some had to wait 12-18 months to have their 
substantive interview for their asylum claim which created significant anxiety, 
uncertainty and pressure.  There was work to provide support including through a 
virtual school.  Placing a child where an age assessment had not been resolved 
presented a potential safeguarding issue.  Separately there were concerns around 
health, vaccination status and other areas requiring support. 
  
It was agreed that more needed to be done to ensure that different partners were 
properly engaged and to raise awareness.  Other local authorities were suffering the 
same pressures and the need to work together was highlighted. 
  
Resolved that the update be noted. 
  
9.    Forward Work Programme  

 
The Board were invited to send suggestions for inclusion in the Work Programme at 
any time to the Chair. 
  
  
The Forward Work Programme was noted.   
  
10.    List of abbreviations  

 
The list of abbreviations was noted. 
  
11.    Any Other Business  

 
There was none. 
 
 

The meeting finished at 6.03 pm 
 


